As Adopted by the Senate

135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

S. R. No. 44

Senator Landis

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Lucas Lane on winning two 2023 Division II State swimming championships.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 135th General Assembly 1
of Ohio are pleased to commend Lucas Lane as the 2023 Division II 2
State Swimming Champion in the 100- and 200-yard freestyle; and 3

WHEREAS, A diligent and capable individual, Lucas Lane is 4 deserving of acknowledgement for his exemplary accomplishments as a 5 senior member of the Dover High School boys swim team. An exceptional 6 athlete, he won the 100-yard freestyle with a time of 45.12 and the 7 200-yard freestyle with a time of 1:36.81 at the 2023 Division II 8 State Meet; and 9

WHEREAS, Few sports embody the spirit of individual accomplishment 10 more than swimming, and Lucas Lane has consistently displayed 11 exceptional form, ability, and commitment during his high school 12 career. Through his remarkable efforts, he has encouraged countless 13 people to excel in various areas of endeavor, and he has set an 14 example worthy of the highest approbation; and 15

WHEREAS, Sports play an important part in the development of 16 youth, and we are extremely pleased to applaud such a fine athlete as 17 Lucas Lane. Indeed, he has inspired his teammates, thrilled his fans, 18 gained the respect of his opponents, and made his coaches and family 19 very proud; therefore be it 20

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 135th General 21 Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, pay tribute to Lucas 22 Lane on an outstanding season and offer best wishes for continued 23 success; and be it further 24

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly 25

authenticated copy of this Resolution to Lucas Lane.

Page 2

26